r
-
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 007-555-362
Issue 1, October 1982
MINICOMPUTER MAINTENANCE AND OPERA liONS CENTER
TRAINING GUIDE-MINICOMPUTER MAINTENANCE GROUP

tual working equipment. The prerequisite require­
ments for this course are that trainees be familiar
with numbering systems, test equipment, and basic
troubleshooting. Trainees should be those who will be
(or are) installing and performing basic preventive
maintenance on minicomputer systems. This length
of this course is 6 days.
J. Course No. 567T
2.14 This instructor-led course is designed to pro-
vide the MLT administrator and switching
technician with the skills and knowledge required for
maintenance of the MLT system. Two-thirds of the
training time is devoted to hands-on exercises on an
MLT system. This course is designed for a qualified
switching technician with basic knowledge in elec­
tronics who has completed Course No. PTC-507 or
equivalent. It is intended for craft personnel, support
engineers, and system administrators who maintain
ISS 1 I SECTION 007-555-362
the ARSB/LMOS MLT system. The length of this
course is 6 days. The class size is limited to ten train­
ees.
K. Course No. 578T
2. 15 This course is designed to provide the neces-
sary skills and knowledge to test and/or main­
tain SMAS-5A/5B as well as the RTS-5A system.
Approximately 50 percent of the trainee time is spent
completing hands-on laboratory exercises including
testing on the SMAS-5B and the RTS-5A system. The
laboratory exercises are performed with lectures and
demonstrations by an experienced instructor.
2.16 The trainee should have a knowledge of sche-
matic drawings before taking this course. The
class size is limited to ten trainees. The length of the
course is 9 days. Upon completion of this course, the
trainee can identify the components and functions of
the Switched Access Remote Testing System
(SARTS) lA subsystem, run tests to sectionalize sys­
tem troubles, repair and maintain the RTS and
SMAS equipment, and perform SARTS testing and
troubleshooting. The course outline is as follows:
(a) On the first day, the course outline is as fol­
lows:
• Introduction
• Overview
• Overview Laboratory
• The SMAS-5B System.
•
(b) On the second day, the course outline is as fol­
lows:
• The SMAS-5B System
• The SMAS-5B Laboratory.
(c) On the third day, the course outline is as fol­
lows:
• The SMAS-5B Laboratory
• The SMAS-5A System.
(d) On the fourth day, the training time is spent
in SMAS-5A laboratory exercises.
Page 5
SECTION 007-555-362
(e) On the fifth day, the course outline is as fol­
lows:

Course No. J2154A. This course can be completed in
20 days. The course outline is as follows:
• The HEX Numbering System
• The VAX 111780 Computer Hardware Archi­
tecture
• The VAX Computer Language and Commu­
nication Principles
• Internal Processor Operation
• Power and Memory Operation
• Diagnostics
• Preventive Maintenance Procedures
• Troubleshooting Techniques.
V. Course No. NM-732A
2.45 This instructor-led course is designed to pro-
vide the trainee with performance capabilities
in hardware maintenance of HP-2100 and 21MX
minicomputers manufactured by Hewlett-Packard.
The acquired skills are specific to the two types of
computers and do not address peripheral equipment.
It is intended that this course be presented at the
Western Electric Bell System Training Center, Co­
lumbus, Ohio. At least 50 percent of the training ac­
tivity is devoted to hands-on practice. Wherever
possible, equipment is provided to limit practice
groups to two trainees each. The overall objective is
to qualify a trainee in the specific knowledge and
Page 9
SECTION 007-555-362
skill requirements to maintain the hardware of the
HP-2100 and 21MX computers. The objective is re­
stricted to what is commonly called board-level
maintenance activity.
2.46 The objective focuses on the following:
• Recognition of the options, accessories, and
special switch settings associated with a
given Hewlett-Packard 2100A, 21MX-M, and
E-Series computer configuration.
• Construction, load and verification of proper
execution of simple machine language pro­
grams.
• Board-level component identification.
• Recognition of major logic functions per­
formed by board circuits.
• Recognition of logic interaction between
boards.
• Hardware trouble isolation by use of the
front console, diagnostics, I/0 signal analy­
sis, bus and power verification.
• Preventive maintenance procedures.
2.47 The prerequisite requirements for this course
are successful completion of Course No. NM-
722A. This course is intended for craft personnel and
first-level supervisors. The class size is limited to 12
trainees. The length of the course is 11 days.
W. Course No. NM7 41 A
2.48 This instructor-led course is designed to pro-
vide the trainee with performance capabilities
in hardware maintenance of peripheral equipment